
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Coles (Chair), Aye, Runciman and Webb, 

Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York Health & 
Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Yorkshire, York & 
Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
Jamaila Hussain - Director of Prevention & 
Commissioning, City of York Council 
Shaun Jones – Interim Director, Humber and North 
Yorkshire Locality, NHS England and Improvement 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s and 
Education, City of York Council 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
Lisa Winward - Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meetings of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 25 July 2023, and 20 September 
2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so
[...]


Date 25 July 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 

Councillors Coles (Chair), Runciman, Webb 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York 
Health & Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Michelle Carrington – Director of Quality and 
Nursing, NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Substitute for Sarah 
Coltman-Lovell) 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York & 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Michael Melvin – Director of Adults 
Safeguarding (Substitute for Jamaila 
Hussain) 
John Pattinson – Chief Executive, 
Independent Care Group (Substitute for Mike 
Padgham) 
Peter Roderick – Consultant in Public Health, 
City of York Council/NHS Humber & North 
Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership 
(Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, 
Education & Skills (Substitute for Martin 
Kelly) 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Tracy Wallis – Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Coordinator, City of York 
Council 

Apologies Councillor Ayre 
Jamaila Hussain – Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Integration 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Children’s and Education Services 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health for 
City of York 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell – Place Director, NHS 
Humber & North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
Shaun Jones – Humber and North Yorkshire 
Locality Interim Director, NHS England and 
Improvement 

 

144. Declarations of Interest (4:36pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

145. Minutes (4:36pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 15 March 2023 be approved as an 

accurate record. 

 
 

146. Public Participation (4:37pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak 

under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 

[Assistant Director, Education & Skills arrived at 4:38pm] 

Flick Williams spoke about mental health and Covid-19, asking 
members to consider Covid-19 as an ongoing issue, and not 
something in the past. She highlighted that public health was a 
shared public responsibility, and not just for individuals to care 
for themselves. She also mentioned how attitudes to Covid-19 
precautions had dropped and that people should still be 
concerned at taking precautions for Covid. 

 
Cat Ownes spoke on agenda item 6 – Healthwatch York Report: 
Breaking Point, A Recent History of Mental Health Crisis Care in 

Page 4



York. Cat raised concerns with the absence of Autism and 
ADHD in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and stated 
that the Autism Strategy had been out-of-date since 2021. She 
highlighted that the report shows how difficult it was for people 
to access support. She also discussed misdiagnosis and how 
some people were diagnosed with mental health illness when 
they should receive support. 

 
Hazel Kerrison also spoke on agenda item 6. Hazel stated there 
was a misunderstanding between mental health and 
neurodivergence, and there was a stigma around personality 
disorders. Many people received incorrect diagnoses and 
therefore received inadequate support that was not fitting with 
their situation. She explained people with personality disorders 
often face prejudice and discrimination when these disorders 
show on their records. She also discussed the lack of services 
available in York specifically targeted towards Autistic and 
ADHD individuals, and stated those that are available were hard 
to find. 
 
 

147. Report of the York Health and Care
[...]


It was then agreed that the ToRs would be looked at with the 

comments made by board members considered and brought 

back to the Board at the next meeting.  

 

Resolved: 

i. That the themes highlighted within the report were 

discussed with specific reference to the summary set 

out in paragraph 39 of this report. 

ii. That any changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference be 

brought back to the September meeting of the HWBB 

for approval before being referred to Full Council for 

approval. 

iii. For the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the Council’s 

Constitution be updated to incorporate any revisions to 

the Terms of Reference once they have been agreed 

by the HWBB and Full Council.  
 

Reason: In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 

continues to undertake its statutory functions appropriately and 

Page 7



effectively and continues to strengthen local partnership 

arrangements. 

 
[The meeting paused at 5:36pm and reconvened at 5:42pm.] 

 
149. Healthwatch York Report: Breaking Point, A Recent History 

of Mental Health Crisis Care in York (5:42pm)  
 
The Healthwatch York Manager presented a report which 

detailed the local experiences of residents in seeking support for 

a mental health crisis in the city. She also listed the 

organisations Healthwatch York regularly worked with, including 

the York Multiple Complex Needs Network. 

In response to questions from the Board, the Managing Director 
(North Yorkshire, York and Selby) for Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust explained that: 

 The Crisis phoneline had recently been updated to replace 

the previous multiple phone numbers into one number 

which can then divert people to the relevant team. This 

had increased the number of calls received and had  also 

increased the pickup rate of calls to 60%. 

 Calls which were not answered but received a call back 

are not counted in these statistics. 

 Due to capacity people often had to call multiple ti
[...]
hat the Healthwatch York’s report, Health and the 

Cost of Living in York, be received.  

ii. That the Board requested responses to the 

recommendations from the bodies named within the 

report.  

 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York, 

be aware of what members of the public are telling us and 

respond to the issues raised. 

 

Page 9



 

 
151. For Information Only - Healthwatch York Annual Report 

(6:29pm)  
 
Resolved: 

 

i. That the Healthwatch York’s Annual Report be received.  

 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 20 September 2023 

Present Councillors Coles (Chair), Runciman, Webb 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - Place Director of NHS 
Humber & North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director Adult 
Social Care and Integration 
Peter Roderick – Consultant in Public Health, 
City of York Council/NHS Humber & North 
Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership 
(Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
David Harbourne - Chair of York CVS 
(Substitute for Alison Semmence) 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 
Children’s and Education Services 

Apologies Councillor Ayre,  
Dr Emma Broughton, Simon Morritt, Mike 
Padgham, and Lisa Winward 

 

152. Declarations of Interest (4:38pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

153. Public Participation (4:39pm)  
 
It was reported that there were five registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Manar Mutisiak spoke 
[...]
d 
in the future. 
 

Page 15



In response to questions from the board, The Place Director 
confirmed that: 
 

 All organisational partners were asked to circulate details 

of the Joint Workforce Recruitment Event to their young 

people; and there was promotional material online via 

social media. 

 YHCP were using the Local Development Plan and were 

working on highlighting where services were stretched. 

Resolved: The Board noted the report of the YHCP. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Board were up to date with the 
work of the YHCP, their progress to date, and next steps. 

 
157. York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032: Report of 

the Acting Director of Public Health (5:49pm)  
 
The Consultant in Public Health presented the report, explaining 
the gaps between Life Expectancy and Healthy Life Expectancy 
between different groups, noted the increasing need to reverse 
this trend. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health issued a correction to the 
report. The correction stated that on page 53 of the report, the 
table should read “Older people in poverty (IDAOP), 4.0% 
(Heworth Without), not (Heworth) as published. 
 
The Chair and Councillor Webb commented on the pressures 
effecting people’s health, and the need to target support at the 
most vulnerable and those who need it. Councillor Webb 
highlighted how many behaviours were influenced by living 
conditions, and that there needed to be a focus on destressing 
people’s environments. 
 

Resolved:  
 

 That the board noted and commented on the current 

data on inequalities in life expectancy and healthy life 

expectancy in York. 

 That the board discussed where and how the 

inequalities arise, and ‘where to look’ for solutions. 

Reason: So that the board were kept up to date on health 
inequality data in York. 

Page 16



158. Healthwatch York Report (6:24pm)  
 
The Healthwatch York Manager presented the report. 
 
The Healthwatch York Manager noted that the Health and Care 
system worked better for people when it was designed with 
them, and that the report found that there was a failure to do this 
in York. It was commented that without change in the care 
system, there was potential for waiting lists to grow 
exponentially. The Healthwatch York Manager also stated that 
their vision as a health and care system was early intervention 
and prevention. 
 
The Place Director for NHS Humber & North Yorkshire Health 
and Care Partnership noted that communication surrounding the 
Pathway for Autism and ADHD could have been better, and that 
lesson would be learned from this. She then commented that 
the Pathway was a pilot, and it was brought it due to growing 
demand on services. It was noted that amendments had already 
been made, and the criteria had been expanded. 
 
In response to questions from the board, it was confirmed that: 
 

 The Healthwatch York Manager would provide an update 

at a future meeting regarding feedback on the service’s 

communication and progress. 

 The Commission service had been maintained in terms of 

the level it was commissioned at, there had been no 

reduction in service. 

 The Equality Assessment was being continually updated. 

 There was a plan in place to have a place online where all 

pathways were accessible. 

 People would still have access to waiting list when 

participating in the Pilot Pathway. 

Resolved: 
 
i. That the board received Healthwatch York’s report, “I 

want to know, I want a diagnosis, I want help” - Pilot 

Pathway for Autism and ADHD: Independent 

evaluation August 2023. 

ii. That the board was minded to confirm the best 

avenue for further consideration of this matter. 

Page 17



Reason: So that the board was minded of the Pilot 
Pathway for Autism and ADHD. 

 
 

159. Presentation: Adult Social Care CQC Readiness (6:09pm)  
 
The Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Integration and 
the Head of Transformation presented an introduction to the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Operating 
[...]
presented to Full Council in March 2024. 

 

Page 33



 

 Risk Management 
 
20. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only 

risk associated with the recommendations in this report is that the 
Council would fail in its statutory obligation if the Terms of Reference 
were not reviewed, updated, and confirmed.  

Recommendations 

21. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to approve the proposed 
Terms of Reference 

22. Following on from this that the Board’s revised Terms of Reference 
be referred to the Constitution Working Group and then onto Full 
Council for approval. 

23. For the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the Council’s Constitution is 
updated to incorporate any revisions to the Terms of Reference 
agreed by Full Council. 

Reason: In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
continues to undertake its statutory functions appropriately and 
effectively. 

  

Page 34



 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-Ordinator 
Telephone: 01904 551714 
 
 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health  
 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date  13 November 2023 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:   
 
 

All 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers 
None 
Annexes 
Appendix 1: Draft Terms of Reference 
Annex A: Proposed Membership of HWBB 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
YORK HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – CURRENT MEMBERSHIP AND PROPOSED CHANGES 

 
 

NO. REPRESENTATIVE/ORGANISATION STATUTORY? APPOINTED/NOMINATED 
BY 

COMMENTS/PROPOSED 
CHANGE 

Councillors  
 
 

 

1 Councillor Jo Coles, Portfolio Holder 
for Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 
Care 

Yes Leader’s nominee  
 
 

No change 2 Councillor Robert Webb, Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Young People & 
Education 

No Council 

3 Councillor Carol Runciman, 
Opposition Political Group 
R
[...]
ctors) that impact on people’s health are 
frequently referred to in public health and health services when 
looking to target and reduce health inequalities, and several areas 
are worsening nationally and locally. During the cost-of-living crisis 
many people have indicated that their health has been negatively 
affected (Goddard, 2022). 

 
Representatives of the York Population Health Hub will be in 
attendance at the November meeting to provide key headlines 
from the report, and the report will be published on the York 
Population Health Hub's website here. 

 
City of York Council hosted a Cost-of-Living Summit in 2022 and 
from this is leading work to mitigate and protect those most of risk 
during the current economic pressures.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 

Members of the HWB Board are asked to: 
• Note and discuss the contents of the report; 
• Disseminate the findings and support available in York to local 

services and practitioners in York. 
 Reason: So that findings and support in York is available to local 
services and practitioners.  

Page 64

https://www.healthyork.org/population-health-hub.aspx


 

Contact Details 

Author: Anna Basilico, 
Head of Population Health 
and Partnerships, Humber, 
and North Yorkshire ICB 
(York Place) 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Roderick, Director of Public Health, 
City of York Council   

 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 13 November 

2023 

 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 13 November 
2023  

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards affected or tick box to 
indicate all [most reports presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will affect all wards in the city – however 
there may be times that only a specific area is affected 
and this should be made clear] 

All  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

  

 

Report on the Health Impacts of the 

Cost of Living Crisis 
November 2023 

 

“Skipping 
[...]
ig goals and is designed to provide board members with a holistic 
view of whether the strategy is making a difference to the health 
and wellbeing of York’s population, using outcome data rather 
than data on what health and care services are ‘doing’. Today’s 
updates at Annexes A & B to this report provide information on 
the three goals that are set out in this report. 

Consultation and Engagement 

22. As a high-level document setting out the strategic vision for health 
and wellbeing in the city, the new Local Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy capitalised on existing consultation and 
engagement work undertaken on deeper and more specific 
projects in the city. Co-production is a principle that has been 
endorsed by the HWBB and will form a key part of the delivery, 
implementation, and evaluation of the strategy  

23. The actions in the action plan have been identified in consultation 
with HWBB member organisations and those leading on specific 
workstreams that impact the ten big goals. 

24. The performance management framework has been developed by 
public health experts in conjunction with the Business Intelligence 
Team within the City of York Council. 

Options 

25. There are no specific options for the HWBB in relation to this 
report. HWBB members are asked to note the update and provide 
comment on the progress made. 

Page 142



 

Implications 

26. It is important that the priorities in relation to the new Local Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy are delivered. Members need to be 
assured that appropriate mechanisms are in place for delivery.  

 Recommendations 

27. Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note and comment on 
the updates provided within this report and its associated 
annexes. 

Reason: To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board fulfils its 
statutory duty to deliver on their Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2022-2032. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracy Wallis 
Heal
[...]
-19 pandemic, however, the Board may wish to 
commission the Director of Public Health to produce further more  
detailed reports on progress against any of these 
recommendations.    

Options  

12. There are no options to consider. The production of an 
independent Director of Public Health Annual Report is a statutory 
requirement.  

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 
13. The report is linked to the York Community Safety Strategy 2023-

2026 which has identified domestic abuse as one of its priorities. 
There is a general link across to the York Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032 and the City of York Council Plan 
2023-2027 because of the health inequalities impacts experienced 
by victims of domestic abuse and the need to tackle these as part 
of the new Domestic Abuse Strategy and implementation plan 
currently in development. 

Implications 

14. There are no specialist implications in this report. 

Risk Management 

15. There are no risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

16. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Receive the report. 

ii. Agree to support the recommendations. 

iii. Note the progress being made on the recommendations of 
the 2020-2022 Director of Public Health Annual Report. 

Reason: It is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public 
Health to produce an annual report and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board need to be aware of the recommendations 
within it. 

Page 158



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk 
 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk 
 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date   14 November 2023 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Annexes: 

Annex A – Director of Public Health Annual Report 2023 

Page 159

mailto:Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Director of public health annual report: domestic abuse in York

1

Chapter 1

Director of 
Public

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 22 November 2023 

Present 
 

Councillors Coles (Chair), Runciman, 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York 
Health & Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell (Remotely) – Managing Director, 
Yorkshire, York & Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s and 
Education, City of York Council 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
Lucy Brown (substitute for Simon Morritt) – Director 
of Communications 
Emily Douse (substitute for Sian Balsom) – Deputy 
Manager, Healthwatch York 
Michael Melvin (substitute for Jamaila Hussain) – 
Director of Adults Safeguarding, City of York Council  
Mabs Hussain (Remotely) (substitute for Lisa 
Winward) - Deputy Chief Constable, North Yorkshire 
Police 
 

 

Apologies Councillor Ayre, 
Shaun Jones - Interim Director, Humber and North 
Yorkshire Locality, NHS England and Improvement 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
 

 

160. Declarations of Interest (4:37pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 



161. Minutes (4:37pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting on 25 July 2023 be approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment: 
 

i. Add wording to reflect the correct job title of the 

Director of Quality and Nursing North Yorkshire and 

York, who was incorrectly described as ‘Director of 

Quality and Nursing, NHS Vale of York Clinical 

Commissioning Group’. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting on 20 September 2023 be approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments: 
 

i. Amend the wording on page 17 of the agenda, item 

158 of the minutes, “And it was brought it due to 

growing demand on services”, to “And it was brought 

about due to growing demand on services”. 

ii. Amend the wording on page 17 of the agenda, item 

158 of the minutes, “The Commission service”, to 

“The commissioned service”. 

 
162. Public Participation (4:38pm)  

 
It was reported that there were eight registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Alec Fraher spoke on item 4 of the agenda and requested that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board invited the Director of Public 
Health to organise a working group for the diagnostic protocol 
for ADHD, Autism, and dissociative conditions. Alec stated that 
there were difficulties around the understanding of differences 
between ADHD and Autism and highlighted that they are often 
mistakenly thought to be the same, Alec asked the board to 
create a public health information campaign in relation to these 
matters. 
 
Hilary Conroy spoke on item 4 of the agenda representing York 
Disability Rights Forum. Hilary stated that the Autism/ADHD 
Pilot was unlawful, and that service provision for autism was not 
the same as it was before the pilot commenced. She stated that 
it could take up to 20 years for those on the waiting list to be 



helped and it was unethical for people to be assessed only if 
they stayed on the list. 
 
Stephanie Brodie spoke on item 4 of the agenda and stated how 
autism burnout does not fit the criteria for mental health support 
and stated that NHS staff do not have the proper training for 
diagnosing borderline personality disorder (BPD), autism, and 
ADHD. 
 
Hazel Kerrison spoke on item 4 of the agenda and stated that 
mental health services were not the best environment for 
neurodivergent people and that many aspects of ADHD and 
Autism could be misinterpreted and misdiagnosed. She also 
mentioned that the Suicide Prevention Strategy linked 
undiagnosed autism to suicide and that early prevention was 
important. 
 
Councillor Rose spoke on item 4 of the agenda and raised 
concerns with the Autism/ADHD pilot. He highlighted that recent 
changes to the pilot were not improvements, commenting that 
many changes concerned communications while many issues 
had not been addressed. 
 
Councillor Burton spoke on item 4 of the agenda and stated that 
people had been discharged from care when they were in need 
of help and risks were ignored. He stated that communication 
between services in York needed to be improved and 
highlighted that mental health was a key driver of substance 
misuse. 
 
James Cannon spoke on item 6 of the agenda, noting that he 
was Chair of the York Older People’s Assembly and a member 
of a York friendly citizen’s group. He highlighted that York 
residents should have a say in the services available in York, 
and that many York residents would not understand the 
acronyms and terms referenced in the York Health and Care 
Partnership (YHCP) report. He then questioned what 
involvement the public had in the winter resilience planning 
referenced in the report. 
 
Payson Muller spoke on item 4 of the agenda and stated that 
many women had been misdiagnosed and had gone under the 
radar due to their ability to mask their autism. They also noted 
that the diagnostic theory for ADHD and related conditions was 
misunderstood. 



 
 

163. Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(5:08pm)  
 
The Chair presented the report. 
 

Referencing Annex C of the report, Healthwatch York 
Recommendations, the York Place Director noted that details of 
previous and upcoming community engagement were online 
and that there was a live pilot which was the opportunity to 
receive meaningful feedback. She also mentioned that it was a 
priority to learn how we could better support people while they 
were on the waiting list, and that the ICB had met with the 
International Health Minister about being a neurodivergent 
supporting community. The York Place Director also noted that 
the criteria for the pilot had not been tightened but had instead 
been broadened. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report. 

Reason: So that the Board are kept up to date on: Board 
business, local updates, national updates, and actions on 
recommendations from recent Healthwatch reports. 
 
 

164. Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference (5:19pm)  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report and noted 
that as the Health and Wellbeing Board was a sub-committee of 
Council, the ToR (Terms of reference) would need to be 
approved by Full Council. 
 

The Board discussed the use of task and finish groups, noting 
that they provided more flexibility in approach due to the lack of 
structure required. 
 
It was noted that it was important for mental health to continue 
to contribute to board meetings, and that the York Health and 
Care Partnership (YHCP) would continue to have a reporting 
relationship with the board on relevant agenda items. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the proposed 
Terms of Reference; 



 
That the Board’s revised Terms of Reference be referred to the 
Constitution Working Group and then onto Full Council for 
approval, and for the Monitoring Officer to ensure that the 
Council’s Constitution is updated to incorporate any revisions to 
the Terms of Reference agreed by Full Council. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
continued to undertake its statutory functions appropriately and 
effectively. 
 
 

165. Report of the York Health and Care Partnership (5:34pm)  
 
The York Place Director presented the report and noted that 
there were difficulties for customers and professionals to 
navigate the health system and the winter resilience plan was to 
identify what provisions were available and where gaps in 
provision were. 
 

The Chair requested that the York Place Director present a 
report to the Board at the next meeting concerning dental 
provision in York. 
 
Resolved: That the Board note the report of the YHCP. 
 
Reason: So that the Board are kept up to date on the work of 
the YHCP, progress to date and next steps. 
 
 

166. Report of the Health Impacts of the Cost-of-Living Crisis 
(5:53pm)  
 
The Consultant in Public Health, Director for Customer and 
Communities, Public Health Improvement Officer, and 
Population Health Manager for York Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) presented the report, and it was noted that the report 
focused on how the cost-of-living crisis was affecting people’s 
health in York. 
 
The Assistant Director of Customer Services noted that there 
was a Financial Inclusion Steering Group to help address cost-
of-living issues in York. She also stated that illegal money-
lending and digital inclusion were key features of the cost-of-
living crisis. 



 
The York Place Director urged all partners to make use of the 
Population Health Hub (PHH) and noted that the ICB has 
committed to health and inequalities funding for the next five 
years to support targeted approaches to reduce the burden of ill 
health. 
 
In response to questions from board members, it was confirmed 
that: 
 

 York PHH would discuss rising issues residents were 

facing at their next meeting, and that more regular 

updates could be commissioned in order to have more 

real-time data reporting. 

 Many benefit entitlements were not being picked up by 

those who were eligible. 

 The Policy in Practice tool allowed for a collection of data 

to inform how people had improved their situation. 

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

 Noted and discussed the contents of the report; 

 Disseminated the findings and support available in York to 

local services and practitioners in York. 

Reason: So that findings and support in York was available to 
local services and practitioners. 
 
 

167. Health Protection Annual Report (6:23pm)  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report and noted 
that there were shared responsibilities between the Humber and 
North Yorkshire ICB, City of York Council, and North Yorkshire 
Council for infection prevention control services. 
 
In response to questions from board members, it was confirmed 
that: 
 

 The ICB had a vaccination board for encouraging 

vaccinations within the local population. 

 There was negative social media attention for 

vaccinations since COVID-19. Take-up levels for 

vaccinations had always been good for the over-75 



age bracket, but more needed to be done to further 

encourage younger age groups. 

 Work was ongoing with the ICB and joint practices for 

Measles, and letters had been sent out to all NHS 

trusts in relation to this. 

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board received the 
report. 
 
Reason: To be assured of the health protection arrangements to 
protect the local population. 
 
 

168. Implementation, Delivery, & Performance  Monitoring of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032 (6:40pm)  
 
The Consultant in Public Health presented the report. 
 

Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted and 
commented on the updates provided within this report and its 
associated annexes. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board fulfils 
its statutory duty to deliver on their Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032. 
 
 

169. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health (6:48pm)  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report and 
recommended that at a future meeting the board receive the 
domestic abuse strategy referenced in paragraph 7a of the 
report. The Chair noted that the board would receive the 
strategy when it was completed. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

i. Received the report. 

ii. Agreed to support the recommendations. 

iii. Noted the progress being made on the 

recommendations of the 2020-2022 Director of Public 

Health Annual Report. 

Reason: It is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public 
Health to produce an annual report and the Health and 



Wellbeing Board needed to be aware of the recommendations 
within it. 
 
The members of the Health and Wellbeing Board thanked the 
outgoing Director of Public Health for the report and for her role 
on the board and wished her well in her retirement. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.37 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


